

CA No. 101/2022 (11/2022)

Ranveer Singh vs. State

18.10.2022

Present: Appellant with Ld. Counsel Sh. Prashant Borkar.

Sh. Vineet Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State/Resp.

Complainant Bhikshuni Poornima is also present and submits that her address is Sangharam Buddh Vihar No.3, Main Loni Road, Dr. Ambedkar Marg, LIG Flat, North East, Near Jyoti Nagar Police Station, Delhi - 93 and phone no. 8377910411.

It is stated that an appeal filed by state against acquittal of co-accused persons is fixed for 03.12.2022.

The present case is identify as a fit case for plea bargaining/compounding in view of the order dated 14.09.2022 of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in W.P. (Crl.) No.4/2021, the court has informed the accused about the proceedings of plea bargaining wherein it is held that

“...On the date fixed, the court can inform the accused of the provisions of plea bargaining. The court can also persuade the parties to compound the offence (if the offences are compoundable). The court can also inform the accused of the benefits of probation of Offenders Act, 1958. The services of panel lawyers from District Legal Services Authority would also be made available to the accused / complainant...”

The accused person seeks time to move an appropriate application for plea bargaining/compounding.

At request, now to come up for arguments on appeal on **03.12.2022** alongwith connected appeal.

(KIRAN BANSAL)
ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/18.10.2022